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CHAPTER 313.

AN ACT TO APPOINT OFFICERS FOR THE TOWN OF MINNEAPOLIS,
IN HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secrion 1.  That Joseph Hamilton, L. T. Taber and Christ. Handey
are hereby appointed as supervisors, and Frank Clough is hereby ap-
pointed as town clerk of the town of Minneapolis, in the county of
Hennepin, to hold until their successors are elected at the town meet-
ing to be held on the second {2d) Tuesday of March next, and have
duly qgualified.

Skc. 2. This act shall take effect from and affer its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT IN RELATION TO MAKING UP JURY LISTS IN WASHINGTON
COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesotox

SecrioN 1. The jury lists in and for the county of Washington,
this state, shall be made up by the board hereinafter created, in the
manher herein provided. The acting judge of the district court, the
clerk of the distriet conrd, the county anditor and the chairman of the
board of county commissioners, are hereby created a board whose duty
it shall be to make up the {ury list within and for said county. The
district judge sforesaid shall be chairman of said board, and the clerk
of court the clerk of said hoard. The chairman of said board shall
‘appoint the day of meeting of said board, and inform the clerk thereof,
whose duty it shall be to notify the remaining members of the board
of the time and place of such meeting. A majority of said board shall
eonstitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but no meeting
of said board shall be held or business transacted in the absence of
the chairman.

SEc. 2  Said board at the first (lst) general term of the district
court held in each vear, shall select from the qualified electors of the
several elective districts of their county, seventy-two (72} persons
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properly qualified to serve as grand jurors, and the same number of
persons properly cﬁlaliﬁed to serve as petit jurors, and shall make out
separate lists of the names thereof, which lists shall be certified and
signed by the chairman of the board, attested by the clerk, and shall
be forthwith deposited with the clerk of the district eourt. No per-
son shall be included in such lists who was included in the last pre-
vious annual list and was drawn and served as a juror from the same.
All persons having served as a juror for onme (1) term of court shall he
retired from such list, and shaﬂ not be again drawn for the period of
one (1) year. During each term of court the clerk shall notify the board
of the persons serving upon the panels for said term, and thereupon
the said board shall supply the names of persons qualified as hereinbefore
provided, sufficient to make the number of names on said lists equal
to the number originally thereon, and sald names when so supplied,
shall be added to the original lists, and immediately after the term the
clerk shall strike from the original lists the names of all persons who
have served as jurors during said term, or have been found disqualified
for such service.

Sec. 3. Tf for any eanse such lists are not made and delivered as
hereinbefore provided, said board shall make out and deliver the same
at any other general or special term of said court, or by said board out
of term time.

Sec. 4 In preparing such lists the board shall select such persons
as they know or have good reason to believe are possessed of the
nacessary qualifications for jurors, and are uot exempt by law from
such service.

Sec. 5. The board of county commissioners within and for said
county, shall have no further anthority or power in selecting the jury
lists for said county, and are hereby prohibited from further doing the
same.

Sgc. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 3, 1888.



